

Freedom of Information Request

Ref: 21-342

23 June 2021

By Email

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Trust's response is as follows:

- We can confirm that we hold some the information you are requesting

For every month from 1 January 2019 to 31 May 2021, please answer the following questions:

1 In that month, how many children and young people (CYP) aged 18 and under did you refer to CAMH services after they arrived in your emergency department(s)?

The Trust does not hold information about this. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) are not provided by University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust.

Please contact Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership: <http://www.awp.nhs.uk/>

2 In that months, of these CYP in question one, how many were referred to CAMH services for treatment of a suspected or confirmed eating disorder? If helpful, please search against the ICD Code F50.0, which may be included in the referral.

The Trust does not hold information about this. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) are not provided by University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust.

Please contact Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership: <http://www.awp.nhs.uk/>

3 In that month, how many CYP were admitted to or treated by your acute hospital trust for the following:

3 a Treatment of an eating disorder, such as refeeding and medical stabilisation? If helpful, please search against the ICD Code F.50, which should cover all relevant eating disorder diagnoses.

Period Code	Total
Jan-19	13

Feb-19	18
Mar-19	22
Apr-19	13
May-19	16
Jun-19	30
Jul-19	20
Aug-19	15
Sep-19	21
Oct-19	16
Nov-19	13
Dec-19	8
Jan-20	14
Feb-20	5
Mar-20	17
Apr-20	11
May-20	11
Jun-20	17
Jul-20	30
Aug-20	21
Sep-20	32
Oct-20	26
Nov-20	25
Dec-20	22
Jan-21	25
Feb-21	24
Mar-21	24
Apr-21	16
May-21	32

3 b Treatment of self-inflicted injury? If helpful, please search against ICD Codes X60 to X69.

Period Code	Total
Jan-19	46
Feb-19	55
Mar-19	55
Apr-19	36
May-19	56
Jun-19	55
Jul-19	47
Aug-19	33
Sep-19	55
Oct-19	60
Nov-19	70
Dec-19	49

Jan-20	57
Feb-20	74
Mar-20	58
Apr-20	31
May-20	47
Jun-20	52
Jul-20	63
Aug-20	57
Sep-20	59
Oct-20	86
Nov-20	71
Dec-20	64
Jan-21	66
Feb-21	80
Mar-21	82
Apr-21	53
May-21	82

3 c Treatment of drug or other toxic substance overdose, whether accidental or intentional? If helpful, please search against ICD Codes X70 to X84.

Period Code	Total
Jan-19	28
Feb-19	16
Mar-19	34
Apr-19	17
May-19	17
Jun-19	26
Jul-19	24
Aug-19	17
Sep-19	19
Oct-19	30
Nov-19	23
Dec-19	18
Jan-20	19
Feb-20	18
Mar-20	16
Apr-20	10
May-20	10
Jun-20	9
Jul-20	18
Aug-20	25
Sep-20	15
Oct-20	22
Nov-20	29

Dec-20	15
Jan-21	26
Feb-21	22
Mar-21	24
Apr-21	20
May-21	21

4 In this month, how many CYP were admitted to your acute trust for compulsory treatment with use of the Mental Health Act?

We do not hold this information

5 In this month, of those CYP admitted to your acute trust for compulsory treatment with use of the Mental Health Act, how many had an eating disorder diagnosis (ICD Code in the F50 category)?

We do not hold this information

This concludes our response. We trust that you find this helpful, but please do not hesitate to contact us directly if we can be of any further assistance.

If, after that, you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Director of Corporate Governance
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust
Trust Headquarters
Marlborough Street
Bristol
BS1 3NU

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Publication

Please note that this letter and the information included/attached will be published on our website as part of the Trust's Freedom of Information Publication Log. This is because information disclosed in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act is disclosed to the public, not just to the individual making the request. We will remove any personal information (such as your name, email and so on) from any information we make public to protect your personal information.

To view the Freedom of Information Act in full please click [here](#).

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust